# TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

### LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

## **TOSHIBA**

FINANCIAL SERVICES

		APPLICATION NUMBER	AGREEMENT NUMBER
The words Lessee, you, and your refer to the customer. The words Lessor, we, us and our refer to To: by the terms of the Toshiba Quality Commitment, a copy of which may be obtained from your Toshiba			
(excluding software) and you have the right to use it under the terms of this Lease.	_		

CUSTOMER CON	NTACT INFORMAT	ION						
Legal Company Name:	WEBB COUN		Fed. Tax ID#:	74-60015872				
Contact Person:	PURCHASING	- ACCTS PAYABL	E Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523-4125	Bill-To Fax:	(956) 523-5010		
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGT	ON STREET, SUITE 10	1 City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS	78040			
Equipment Location:	WEBB COUNTY JU		City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS	78040			
if different from above)	1000 HOUSTON ST	REET, 3RD FLOOR						
TBS LOCATION	CHRISTOPHE	D VANES	Cubaldian Landian		SAN ANTONIO	TEVAS		
Contact Name:			Subsidiary Location:	<u> </u>	SAN ANTONIO	, TEXAS		
EQUIPMENT WIT	'H CONSOLIDATE		. V. (12-14)		BIAL WIMPEO	STARTING METER		
	-STUDIO 6560CT		46 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 1		NAL NUMBER	OJAK ING MEJER		
2.				<del> </del>				
3. TEXAS DIR CO	ONTRACT #DIR-TSO-3	042 IS REFERENCED I	OR PRICING PURI	POSES ONLY				
FASE TERM &	PAYMENT SCHED	)ULE						
Number of Payments:	48 of \$	252.81 * Security De	eposit: \$	- Received	(plus	applicable taxes)		
Payment includes: 0 F		Per Month - Excess Image		) Per B&W Image	E-d-fi Ontion			
Payment includes: 0 F	PRINTS Cotor Images	s Per Month - Excess Imag	es at \$0.03250	) Per Color Image		wing options at the end of your		
Payment includes:	Scan Images	Per Month - Excess Image	es at	Per Scan Image		original term, provided the Lease has not terminated early and no event of default under the Lease has		
ayment includes:	Black Print In	nages Per Month - Excess	Images at	Per Black Print Image	occurred and is continuing.  1. Purchase the Equipment at Fair Market Value			
Payment includes:	Color Print In	nages Per Month - Excess	Images at	Per Color Print Image	Renew the Lease per section 16     Return Equipment			
Excess Images Billed:	☑ Monthly ☐ Quart	erly Lease payment pe	riod is monthly unless of	nerwise indicated.				
	75.00 (included in First In	•		orm (Schedule "A") for Ad				
leposit to its full amount as set fo accordance with the Return of Equi	rth above. If all conditions are fully opment section.  ICANCELABLE / IR	completed with and provided you have	e not ever been in default of th	e Agreement in the Default section, the	security deposit will be refunde	ch event you will promptly restore the secul of to you after the return of the equipment of the Company of the		
Toshiba Financial S	Services Signature: X			Title:		Date:		
CUSTOMER ACC	CEPTANCE		,					
You hereby acknowledge and agree in Lessor's possession shall constitue, ease, and (ii) any determination as execution by Lessor, shall be bindin agreement for all pursoes, includin bither electronic transmission shall original signetures, and (d) at the re	e that your electronic signature below tute chattel paper as that term is defin is to which version of this Lease consti ig upon the parties. Lesses agrees the group, without limitation, those outlined a be treated as an original document, if equest of Lesser, Lesses, who execu	ned in the Uniform Commercial Code ( tutes the single true original item of ch at the facsimile or other electronic trans bove in this Section. Without limiting e (b) the signature of any party on such	"UCC") and shall constitute the attel paper under the UCC. If Le semission of this Lease manually und subject to the foregoing, the document shall be considered lature by facsimile, or other elect	original agreement for all purposes, inclu asses signs and transmits this Lease to Le signed by Lessor, when attached to the fe parties further agree that, for purposes o as an original signature, (c) the documer ronic transmission shall provide the coun	ding, without limitation, (i) any t essor by facsimile or other elect acsimile or other electronic copy f executing this Lease, (a) a do nt transmitted shall have the sa	which has Lessor's original signature and/o- nearing, trial or proceeding with respect to to ronic transmission, the transmitted copy, up- signed by Lessee, shall constitute the origi- coment signed and transmitted by facsimile uma effect as a counterpart thereof contain Lessee's original manual signature to Less		
Print Name:	TANO E. TIJERINA	A Signature; X		Title:	WEBB COUNT JUDGE	Date:		
proceed egainst the lessee or the undersigned. The undersigned wai	se and any supplement, the undersig Equipment or enforce any other rem ves notice of acceptance hereof and	edy before proceeding against the ur of all other notices or demands of ar	ndersigned. The undersigned ag ny kind to which the undersigne	press to pay all reasonable attorney's fed in may be entitled. The undersigned consignitions hereunder. The obligations of the	es and other expenses incurred sents to any extensions or mode aundersigned shall continue ev	nd any supplement. We will not be required d by us by reason of default by lessee or diffication granted to us and the release an en if the lessee becomes insolvent or bank		

#### FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

Billing Address		WEBB COUNTY	DBA Name (If Any)			
Dilling Address		1110 WASHINGTON ST			Phone	(956) 523-4125
City <b>LAREDO</b>		Country USA		State TX	Zip <b>780</b> 4	10
·		EQUIPME	NT INFORMATION			
Equipment Location						
(If not same as abo	ove)	WEBB COUNTY	Y JUDGE, 1000 HOUS	TON STREET, 3R	D FLOOR	·
City	LARI	EDO Country	USA	State TX	Zip	78040
QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (/	ATTACH SCHEOULE IF NECESSARY)
1	E-STUDIO	TOSHIBA DIGITAL COLOR SYSTEM	-	+		
	6560CT		-	<del>                                     </del>		
	-		-	<del>                                     </del>		
			<del>'</del>			
reunder by L If the pr nctionally sim This Add	essee, incl ovisions o iilar equipm fendum wil	e returns the Equipment pursuand uding the Security Deposit (if any) this Addendum are utilized by the sent for the balance of the Lease to the lease to the bear the construed so as to permit directly or indirectly to perform estable.	) specified in the Lo Lessee, Lessee of term following Less nit the Lessee to t	ease. agrees not to see's exercise erminate the L	purchase, lea of its terminati	se or rent any othe on rights hereunder to acquire any othe
						uipment is intended
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED) Print Name	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF GO ANO E. TIJERINA	DVERNMENT ENTITY)
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED) Print Name Title WE	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE TA BB COUNTY JUD	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF GO ANO E. TIJERINA OGE Date	OVERNMENT ENTITY)
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED) Print Name Title WE	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF GO ANO E. TIJERINA OGE Date	OVERNMENT ENTITY)
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED) Print Name Title WE For W	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE TA BB COUNTY JUD	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF SC  ANO E. TIJERINA DGE Date F Name	OVERNMENT ENTITY)  of Government Entity
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED) Print Name Title WE For W	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE TA BB COUNTY JUD EBB, COUNTY O	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF GO ANO E. TIJERINA DGE Date F Name D BY LESSOR —	OVERNMENT ENTITY)  of Government Entity
			Signature X (MUST BE SIGNED)  Print Name  Title  For  W  Signature X	LESSEE BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRE TA BB COUNTY JUD IEBB, COUNTY O	SIGNATURE — ESENTATIVE OR OFFICER OF GO ANO E. TIJERINA DGE Date OF Name  D BY LESSOR —	OVERNMENT ENTITY)  of Government Entity

- 3. Paragraph number seventeen (17) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Return of Equipment" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
  - "If Webb County does not purchase the equipment at the end of the term, the equipment will be returned at the expense of Toshiba "Lessor" to a location designated by Lessor."
- 4. Paragraph number twenty-one (21) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Governing Law" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by:
  - "BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL. This agreement shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or claim arising out of this agreement shall be in the Federal and/or State courts of Webb County, Texas."
- 5. Webb County does and shall not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.

<b>WEBB</b>	<b>COUNTY:</b>
-------------	----------------

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

Tano E. Tijerina,	Representative
Webb County Judge	•
ATTESTED:	
Margie Ramirez Ibarra	
Webb County Clerk	

#### APPOVED AS TO FORM:

Marc A. Montemayor Webb County Attorney

"By law, the county attorney's office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorneys(s).